
REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET 
(Please Type) 

Date April 12,2004 Docket No. 

2. OPR: 

3. OCR: 

4. Suggested Docket Title: I Request for cancellation of CLEC Certificate No. 7565 by C2C Fiber of Florida, 1 

HAWKINS 

Inc., effective 2/9/04. I 

~ - 
2. Interested persons and their representatives (if any): 

I 

5. Suggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet if necessary) 

A. 

8. 

Provide IYAMES OR ACRONYMS ONLY if a regulated company. 

Provide COMPLETE NAME AND ADDRESS for all others. (Match representatives to companies.) 

1. Parties and their representatives (if any): 

Y e s  Documentation is attached. 

Documentation will be provided with recommendation. 

I 



I 

COMPANY NAME: C2C Fiber of F l o r i d a ,  Inc. CO. CODE: T X 4 7 7  

COMPANY LIAISON: K v l e  L. Dickson ,  VP & General Counsel 

DOCKET NO.: CERTIFICATE NO.: 7565 EFFECTIVE: 0 9 / 1 2 / 0 0  

RAF RETURN NOTICE: 4 

DELINQUENT NOTICE: 

OTHER RETURNED MAIL: 

CCA’ S RETURNED MAIL: 

YEAR(s) RAFs NOT PAID: 2 0 0 3 ,  2004 

YEAR(s) PENALTIES & INTEREST NOT PAID: 2003 

Amount Year Paid 
REVENUES/YEAR: 

DATE LOTUS CHECKED FOR PAYMENT: 

OTHER INFORMATION 

0 2 / 0 9 / 0 4  - From F i s c a l  - COPV of company’s 2 0 0 3  RAF r e t u r n ,  showinq zero 

revenues and note: “Companv out of  business” and “Company 

withdrew from Flo r ida  in 2 0 0 3 . ”  No Davment was included. 

0 2 / 1 0 / 0 4  - I researched our records and found that the companv withdrew w i t h  

s 

the Division of Corporations 11/14/00. On 02/04/02, Tom Vinson 
I 

with C2C called me and a sked  €or a copy of the 2 0 0 1  RAF r e t u r n  

and s t a t e d  t h a t  t h e  company may want t o  chanqe t h e  name t o  an 



Continued 

02/10/04 - LLC. I faxed M r .  V inson  a n o t e  and the 2 0 0 1  RAF return form t h e  

next dav ( 0 2 / 0 5 / 0 2 ) .  To my knowledqe, we never received a name 

chanqe request. Then, on 0 4 / 1 1 / 0 3 ,  I wrote the companv about 
3 

nonpawent of the 2002 RAF. The company subsequently paid  t h e  

$50 minimum RAF on 05/13/03 and the $12 l a t e  payment charqe on 

0 6 / 0 2 / 0 3 .  There was no note or l e t t e r  requestinq cancellation 

of t h e  c e r t i f i c a t e .  

02/11/04 - Wrote t h e  company's CEO a n d  P r e s i d e n t  a l e t t e r  advisinq that if 

companv wants to cancel its c e r t i f i c a t e ,  it needs to pav the 2003 

RAF and P 6 1 ,  pav t h e  2004  RAF, a n d  write a l e t t e r  requestinq 

cancellation of i t s  c e r t i f i c a t e .  Response  due  02 /29 /04 .  -!- I\/\ ?+ ICCc:.C: 





7- 

SOUTHWEST BANK OF TEXAS, N& 
PO BOX 27459 

, 

3/22/2004 

' 35-1 125/1130 

HOUSTON, TX 77227-7459 

I 

** 106.00 ic Service Commission 

, .  ,,";, ._ 
_ - _  

. - -  - .  - . 
- _  

I 

Florida Public Service Coiumission 
Division of Records and Reporting 
2540 Shuniard Oak Blvd 
Tailahassec,,,FL 32399-0850 

' 1 1  1 
, I  , , e 

. . . . . . . . . 
DOLLARS 

V ID AFTER 90 DAYS 3a 
Y 

C2C Fiber of Florida, Inc (TX477) 



TKANSMISSIObJ VERIFICATION REPORT 
1 I 

TIME : 83/11/286)4 12:32 
NAME : PSC . 
FAX : 4137877 
TEL : 4137077 

1 I 

1 



I 1 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

March 11,2004 

Paula 

STATE OF FLORIDA TO: 

1 Brady J. McConaty I 
Phone: 713-412-4230 
Fax: 713-440-4139 

FROM: 

I I 

1 i 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 

Phone: (850) 413-6502 
Fax: (850) 413-6503 

E-mail: Pisler@psc.state. fl .us 

RE: 

I C2C Fiber of Florida, Inc. (TX477) I 
Dear Mr. McConaty: 

1 wrote you a letter on February 11, 2004, explaining that the Commission had received the 
company’s 2003 Regulatory Assessment Fee return, but that the minimum $50 fee, plus 
penalty and interest charges, was not included. In addition, I advised if the company was 
requesting cancellation of its certificate, it needed to write a letter requesting cancellation and 
pay the 2004 fee also. As of this date, the Commission has not received payment or a 
response. 

To avoid a possible enforcement d ~ c k e t  from being established that normally carries a $500 
fine, please mail your check for $1 06 ($50 fee for each year -- 2003 and 2004, $5 penalty, and 
$1 interest), along with a letter requesting cancellation by March 30Lh. The penalty and 
interest charges continue to accrue until the fee is paid. 

Let me know if you have any questions. Thanks. 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS: DIVIS~ON OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS 8L 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ, CHAIRMAN ENFORCEMENT 

J .  TERRY DEASON 
L ~ L A  A. JWER DIRECTOR 

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY -- 

CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

BETH W. SALAK 

(850) 4 13-6600 

February 11,2004 

Mr. Brady J. McConaty, CEO & President 
C2C Fiber of Florida, Inc. (TX477) 
8275 El Rio Street, Suite 110 

Dear Mr. McConaty: 

Houston, TX 77054-4633 

On February 9, 2004, the Commission received the company's 2003 Regulatory Assessment 
Fee retum form showing zero revenues, along with a note advising the company is out of business and 
had withdrawn from Florida in 2003. Payment of the $50 minimum Regulatory Assessment Fee was 
not included. 

The Regulatory Assessment Fee is assessed if a certificate is active for any one day during a 
calendar year, even if a company had no revenues or ever started operations during the period 
covered. The 2003 Regulatory Assessment Fee was due by January 30,2004. Since payment was not 
included With your return: statutory late payment charges are now applicable. 

I researched our records, but could not find record that you had previously requested 
cancellation of your CLEC certificate from the Commission. A copy of the cancellation rule is 
enclosed. This means that since you did not request cancellation of your certificate in 2003, C2C 
Fiber of Florida, Inc. owes the 2004 Regulatory Assessment Fee in addition to the 2003 fee. 

If you want to cancel C2C Fiber of Florida, Inc.'s CLEC certificate, you need to write the 
Commission a letter and specifically request cancellation in compliance with Rule 25-24.820, Florida 
Administrative Code. Your letter should include payment of the minimum $50.00 2003 fee, the $3.00 
late payment charges (if postmarked by February 29*), and a copy of the completed 2003 Regulatory 
Assessment Fee retum fonn. In addition, since your certificate is still aotive in 2004, you also owe the 
2004 fee. The 2004 return form is enclosed, which needs to be completed and returned with the $50 
minimum payment. The total due is $103, if payment is postmarked by February 29,2004. When 
returning payment and the above idonnation, please use the enclosed blue envelope, which will 
insure prompt processing. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CEhTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
4 n  Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: hftp:lhmw.flondapsc.con? Internet E-mail: c0ntact~psc.state.fi.u~ 



Mr. Brady J. McConaty, CEO & President 
Page 2 
February 11,2004 

In the meantime, if you have any questions, just let me know. I can be reached at (850) 413- 
6502-phone, (850) 413-6503-fax, by internet e-mail at PIsler@psc.state.fl.us, or at the address at the 
bottom of Page One. 

Sincerely , 

Paula J. Mer, Research Assistant 
Bureau of Service Quality 

Enclosures 



STATUS: 
Actual Return 
Estimated Return 
Amended Return 

Florida Public Service Commission 
-  see Filing lmtructiam on Bach of Form) 

r i 

TX4 7 7 -0 3 -0 - R 
C2C Fiber of Florida, Inc. 
8275 El Rio Street. Suite 110 
Houston, TX 77054-4633 

PERIOD COVERED: 
01/01/2003 TO 12/31/2003 I - cc: F:. r5iw 

20% . Please Complete Below If official Mailing Address Has Changed 

FOR PSC USE ONLY 
Check# 

0603006 
003001 

P 
0603006 
00401 I 

1 

PostmadDate 
Initials of Preparer 

I 

(Name of Company) (Address) (Ciry/State) (z ip)  

FLOFUDA 
INTRASTATE E V E N U E  LINE NO. ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION GROSS OPERATING REVENUE 

1. Basic Local Services 
2. 
3. Access Services 

Long Distance Services (hntnLATA only)** 

4. private Line Services 
5. Lased Facilities & Circuits Services 
6. 

- -- 7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 

12. 
13. 

Miscellaneous Services 

i TOTAL REVENUES 
LESS: Amounts Paid to Other Telecommunications Companies* (see "2. Fees" on backj 
Net Intrastate Operating Revenue for Regulatory Assessment Fee Calculation (Line 7 less Line 8) 
Regulatory Assessment Fee Due (Multiply Lme 9 by 0.0015) 
Penalty for Late Payment (see "3. Failure to File by Due Date" on back) 
Interest for h t e  Payment (see "3. Failure to File by Due Date" on back) 
TOTAL AMOUNT DtrE 

I I 

* These mounts  must be intrastate onlv and must be verifiable. 
** Other long distance revenue must be listed on the Interexchange Regulatory Assessment Fee Return. 

AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 364.336, FLORZDA STATUTES, THE MJNIMW A N N P L  FEE 1s $5r 

( ) Facilities-Based Provider 
CURRENT COMPANY STATUS 

( ) Reseller 
) Other: 

- .. 

BILLING INFORMATION 
Complete below if billing agent if other than yourself. 

0 
(Name) (Address: CirylSmtelZip) (Telephone) 

COMPANY INFORMATION 

Do you leaqe telecommunications' facilities? 
If YES, who do you lase  these facihties from? 

( ) YES 
" n e :  

( ) NO 
L 

Address: I 

I. the undersigned owner/officer of the above-named company. have read the foregoing and declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the above information 1s a 
true and correct statement. 1 m aware that pursuant to Section 837.06. Flonda Statutes. whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a 

or of the second degree. 

(Title) (Date) 

PSC/CMP-5  rei. i 1/11/99) 



TO AVOID PENALTY AND INTEREST CHARGES. THE REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE RETURN MUST BE FILED ON OR BEFORE o l / j  112005 

Competitive Local Exchange Company Regulatory Assessment Fee Return 

STATUS: 

Actual Return 
Estimated Return 
Amended Return 

PERIOD COVERED: 
01/01/2004 TO 12/3 1/2004 

Florida Public Service Commission 
(See Filing Instructions on Back of  Form) 

TX477-04-0-R 
C2C Fiber of Florida, Jnc. 
8275 El Rio Street, Suite 110 
Houston, TX 77054-4633 

Please Complete Below If Official Mailing Address Has Changed 

FOR PSC USE ONLY 
Check# 

!L 0603006 
003001 

$ '  P 
0603006 
00401 1 

$ I 

Postmark Date 

Initials of Preparer 

1 

(Name of Company) (Address) (C i ty/State) (Zip) 

FLORIDA 
LINE NO. ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION GROSS OPERATING REVENUE MTRASTATE REVENUE 

1. Basic Local Services $ $ 

2. 
3. Access Services 
4. Private Line Services 
5.  
6. Miscellaneous Services 
7. TOTAL REVENUES s 
8. 

- --  9. 
I O .  
1 1.  
12. 
13. TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ 

* These amounts must be intrastate only and must be verifiable. 
**  Other long distance revenue must be listed on the lnterexchange Regulatory Assessment Fee Return 

Long Distance Services (IntraLATA only)** 

Leased Facilities & Circuits Services 

LESS: Amounts Paid to Other Tekcommunications Companies* (see "2. Fees" on back) 
Net Intrastate Operating Revenue for Regulatory Assessment Fee Calculation (Line 7 less Line 8) 
Regulatory Assessment Fee Due (Multiply Line 9 by 0.001 5 )  
Penalty for Late Payment (see "3. Failure to File by Due Date" on back) 
Interest for Late Payment (see "3. Failure to File by Due Date" on back) 

AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 364.336, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE MINIMUM ANNUAL FEE IS $50 

( ) Facilities-Based Provider 
CURRENT COMPANY STATUS 

( ) Reseller 
( ) Other: 

BILLING INFORMATION 
Complete below if billing agent if other than yourself. - 

(Telephone) (Name) (Address. City/State/Zip) 

COMPANY INFORMATION 

* Do you lease telecommunlcatlons' facilities? ( ) YES 
Name: 

( ) N O  
If YES, who do you lease these facilities from? 

6 

Address: 
I 

I, the undersigned owner/officer of the above-named company, have read the foregoing and declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the above information is a 
true and correct statement. I am aware that pursuant to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes. whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing wtth the intent to mislead a 
public servant in the performance of hisher duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree 

(Signature of Company Official) {TI t le) (Date) 

Telephone Number i FaxNumber( 
(Preparer of Form - Please Print Name) . -  

F €.I No 

PSCICMP-7 (Rev ! I / I  1/90'> 



25-24.820 Revocation of a Certificate. 

(1) The Commission may on its own motion, after notice and opportunity for hearing, revoke 
a company's certificate fur any of the folIowing reasons: 
(a) Violation of a term or condition under which the authority was originally granted; 
(b) Violation of Commission rule or order; 
( c )  Violation of Florida Statute; or 
(d) Violation of a price list standard. 

I 

(2) If  a certificated company desires to cancel its certificate, it shall request cancellation from 
the Commission in writing and shall provide the following with its request. Cancellation of a 
certificate shall be ordered subject to the holder providing the required information. 
(a) A statement of intent and date certain to pay regulatory assessment fee. 
(b) A statement of why the certificate is proposed to be canceled. 
(c) A statement as to bow customer deposits and final bills will be handled. 
(d) Proof of individual customer notice regarding discontinuance of service. 

Specific Authority 350.127(2) FS. 
Law Implemented 364.335, 364.345 FS. 
Histoy-New 12-27-95. 



. ... - - 

6633 C2C FIBER, INC. 

Ikitc Typc IWixcncc Original A m .  Bdancz Duc L3iscou:it Paymcn: 

Ci;ccIi CS;;OU.?! 12.09 

Flurida Pub tic Scr vicc Cominissjo t i  6/2!20C3 

05/21/2003 Bill 2002 123 I P&l 12.00 12.33 12.00 



TU AVOlD PENWI'Y IN I EREST CIlARGLS. TIm REGULATORY ASSESSMENT W.F RPnJEtN MllST DE m D  ON OR REFORE 01/30/2003 

AIternativc Local Exchangc Company Regulatory Assessment Fee Return. 

STATUS: 

Actual Retrim 
Estimated Rehim 
Amended Retum 

PERIOD COVERED: 
0 I /O 1 /2002 TO 12/3 112002 

Florida PubIic Service Commission 
(Sn Filine Ioslnirlions on Rnrk or Fmnr) 

TX477-02-O-R 
C2C Fiber of Florida, lnc. 
8275 El Kio Street, Suite 110 
Houston, TX 770 8kMSIT D A E  

n T C C ,  n MY 9-13 
PJcasc Coniplcir Bdow If Officinl hisiting Address Has Chnnged 

S 33 ado 0603006 
003001 

s P 
0603006 
WOl I 

FLORIDA 
LWF, NO ACCOI MT CLASSIFICATION GROSS OPERATING REV"UE 

1 &sic Liocal Semces $ 4- 
2 Long D~stmcr Smwces (IntnUTA only)** 42- 
3 Access Services -0 
4. Piivrrtc h i e  Services *a 
5 
6 Ihhscell~nma S m c e s  

Leased Facilities S: Circuits Semces 

_ _  7. 'I-O'I'ALKEVENUES $ -6r 
8 
9 

10 
1 I .  

I .ESS Amounts Paid ti) mher Telecominunwatlrms Companies* (see "2. FWS" r111 back) 

Net Intrastate Opesatmg Revenue for Regulatory Assessment Fee Calculation (Lme 7 less Line 8 )  
Regulatory A s s e s m "  Fee Due (Multiply l m e  9 by 0 001 5 )  

.- 
0 

-8 - Perralty for Late Paymeot (see "3 Failure to File by Due Date" on back) 

+Ic Othel long distance revenue iiiust be listed on the lntererchange Regda~ory Assessment Fee Return 

AS PROVIDED I" SECTION 364.336, F L O A  STATUTES, I", MINIMUM ANNUAL FEE IS $50 

5 Facilities-ksed Provider 
CURRENT COMPANY STATUS 

) Reseller 
( )mer: - 

(Nnme) (Address CitylStatelZip) (Telephone) 

COMPANY INFORMATION 

.' Do you lcasc tclccomn~unicatioiu' faodrties? ( ) YES N) NO 
If YES. who do you lease these facilities from3 Name 

Address 1 

I. die imdelsigned ownetloffcer of die above-named company. have read Uie foregoomg and declarc that to t h  best of m y  knowledge and belief the above utformailori is a 
rmi 837 06, Flonda Staiules. whoever knowingly iiiakes a fAse stateiueiit UI writmg wth  tlie hilent lo rnistead a 

'-misdemeanor ofthe Second degree 

? & S , b d T  4- C € O  Ojllzloq 
c (Title) (Datc) 

J 
Telephone Nurnbei 1713)i14 &%? '> bax Number (71-3 40- 4 (3 7 
P E I  No 7 4 -  0bbOcI3-3  

1'SCICMII-7 (k I111 IBY) 



Page 1 of 2 Divjsion of Corporations 

http://ccfcorp.dos.state.fl~~s/scripts/cord~~.exe?al =DETFIL&nI =F00000003337&n2=NA ... 2/10/2004 



Division of Corporations Page 2 of 2 

http://ccfcorp.dos.state.fl.~s/scripts/cordet.exe?a~ =DETFIL&n 1 =F00000003~37&~=NA ... 2/10/2004 



I 

P 

r-0. -. 

ORDER 

ORDER 

ORDER 

ACCOUNT NO. : 072100000032 

REFERENCE : 897934 4326747 

ATJTHORIZATTON : 

COST LIMIT : $ 35.00 

CUSTOMER NO: . 4326747 

NAME: C2C FIBER OF FLORIDA, .IMC. 

xx PR0FI.T ._._ . . __ 
NON-PROFIT ~ 

xx CORPORATE 
. .  LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

xxxx WITHDRAWAZ/CANCEL~TION 

PLEASE RETURN TEE FOLLOWING AS PROOF OF FILING: 

CERTIFIED COPY L 

CERTIFICATE OF STATUS 
xx PLAIN STAMPED COPY 

CONTACT PERSON : -Kelly Courtney EXT# 

. .  
I 

EXAMINER : 



r 

c 

APPLICATION BY FOREIGN CORPORATION FOR WITHDRAWAL 
OF AUTHORITY TU TRANSACT B.USINESS OR C O N I "  ABFAIx3s 

I N F ' L O A  

C2C FIBER OF FLORIDA, INC. 
(Name of Corporation) 

- - .  DELAWARE 
C-. - - _ _  
(Incorporated Under Laws Of) 

This corporation is no longer transacting business or conducting affairs within tde State of Florida 
and hereby voluntarily surrenders its authority to transact business ox conduct affairs in Florida. 

This corporation revokes the authority of its registered agent in Florida to accept service on its 
behalf and appoints the Department of State as its agent for service of process based on a cause of 
action arising during the time it was authorized to transact business or conduct affairs in Florida. 

The following is a current mailing address to which the Department of State may mail a copy of 
any process against this corporation that may be served on the Department. 4 0 

e m  F"m Q 

kz ig 3 
8275 El Rfo Stre&, Suite e0 . . .  . . .  . -  5% - r  

p f r t  
, u - f S I  - 

tr-; .. -.* (Mailing Address) - 
s 

c2.? - c. ;',q 
. - .Zf\ ** 

_ .  .. ~ p m  Houston, Texas 77054 - .  - 
(City/ State /Zip) w 

The corporation agrees to not@ the Department of State in the future of any change 
address. - _  . - .  

in its mailing 

. .  Brad J- McConaty, President NovBmber 1 '2000 -- _ _  
Typed-& printedname Date 0 



MCD Company Information for TX477 

Printed on 02/10/2004 at 12:12:43 by PJI 

Company Code: Tx477 
Complete Name: 
Mailmg Name: 
Certificate No(s): 7565 
Status: Active 

C2C Fiber of Florida, Inc. 
C2C Fiber of Florida, Inc. 

Regulation Date: 09/12/2000 
Bankruptc : NO 

Vice President & General Counsel 
8275 El KO Street, Suite 110 

Company E iaison # 1 :  Kyle L. Dickson 
Title: 
Mailing Address: 

Houston, TX 77054-4633 
1200 South Pine Island Road Physical Location: 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Related Dockets: ' 

Plantation, FL 3 3 324-44 1 3 

A plication for certificate to provide alternative local exchange 
te ecommunications service by C2C Fiber of Florida, Inc. P 0007 14-TX 

0 1 1426-TX Compliance investigation of C2C Fiber of Florida, Inc. for 
a parent violation of Section 364.183( l), F.S., Access to Company 
&cords. 

1 


